21 LC 47 0878/AP

House Bill 680 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representative Greene of the 151st

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Stewart County, approved
- 2 April 4, 1996 (Ga. L. 1996, p. 4028), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 3 April 4, 1997 (Ga. L. 1997, p. 3845), so as to revise provisions relating to purchases and
- 4 bids; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1.

- 7 An Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Stewart County, approved April 4, 1996
- 8 (Ga. L. 1996, p. 4028), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April 4, 1997
- 9 (Ga. L. 1997, p. 3845), is amended by revising Section 12 as follows:

10 SECTION 12.

- Any bid or proposal for goods, services, or both, valued at \$40,000.00 or more shall be
- 12 advertised for two weeks in the official organ of the county and in the Georgia Procurement
- 13 Registry established by the Georgia Department of Administrative Services and managed by
- 14 the agency's State Purchasing Division. The need for advertising may be dispensed with by
- 15 the board of commissioners if it determines that an emergency exists that will not permit a

21 LC 47 0878/AP

delay. Formal sealed bids shall also be required for purchases that exceed the sum of \$100,000.00.

18 SECTION 2.

19 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.